ORIGIRAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Decision No. S8791

In the Matter of the Application of

PACIFIC GAS AND ELECIRIC COMPANY, a

corporation, for an order granting,

among other things, authority to

increase certain of its rates and

charges for natural gas to offset an Application No. 40926
increase In the cost of gas purchased

from the E1 Paso Natural Gas Company.

_(Gas)

(Appearances and Witnesses axre
listed in Appendix A)

INTERIM OPINION

Applicant's Request /
Pacific Gas and Electric Company filed the above-entitled

application on March 13, 1959, and requests authority to increase gas
rates by approximately $12,976,000 to offset the ammual increase in
cost of out~of-state gas starting August 1, 1959. Such an increase
will result from the increase which the El Paso Natural Gas Company
wiil chaxrge applicant pursuant to new rates filed with the Federal
Power Commission (FPC) under Docket No. G~17929. Applicant specif-
ically requests:

1. Authority to file and make effective as of August 1, 1959,
the proposed offset rates and charges for natural gas as set forth
and contained in Exhibit F attached to the applicatiom, subject to a
refund plan to be approved by the Commission;

3. Goneserest]y WIER (08 (11108 4N0 D3Ry shdcetive of the
proposed xates, to withdrxaw and cancel all of its then f£iled and

effective schedules to which saild offset increases apply;

1/ Hereinafter referrec to as applicant, iS an opexating public util-

= ity corporation engaged principal%z in the business of furmishing
electridc and gas service in central and noxthern California and
also distributes and sells water in a anvmber of cities and towns

and rural areas, and produces and sells steam in certain parts of
the cities of Son Francisco and Oakland. Gas was served to

1,566,236 customers as of December 31, 1958,

- -
iy




' A. 40926 ds*

3. A declaration and finding that the proposed increases are
Justified and that the existing rates insofar as they differ from the
proposed rates, are for the future unjust and unreasonable.

The proposed amnnual increase of $12,976,000 represents
5.01 pexcent of the teﬁF/?g;r (12 months ending July 31, 1960) revenue
from gas rates of $258,641,000 at present rate levels, as estimated

by applicant,
[ ———
Public Nearing

After due notice, twelve days of public hearing were held
on this application before Commissioner Matthew J. Dooley and/or
Examinexr Manley W. Edwards during the period April 13, 1959 through
June 30, 1959 in San Francisco. Applicant presented 17 exhibits and
testimony by 16 witnesses in support of its request. Testimony and/ox
exhibits were presented on behalf of the City of San Francisco; the
Califormia Manufactuxe§7 Association, the United States Govermment,

- the "Desert Customers'™ and the Southwest Gas Corporation. In addi-
tion letters were received from several customers urging that the
Commission not grant the application. The Commission staff cross-
examined applicant's witnesses, presented 7 exhibits and testimony by
4 witnesses for the purpose of developing a full record to aid
the Commission in deciding this rxequest. The matter was submitted
for Commission consideration at the close of orxral argument on June 30,
1959 and now is ready for decision.

Applicaat's Position
Applicant states that on August 1, 1959, E1 Paso will raise

its price for gas by 3.6 cents per Mcf which, on the basis of esti-

mated purchases for the test year 1959-60, will result in a total gas
cost increase of $12,888,000 as shown by Exhibit D to the application.
Applicant takes ‘the position that to reimburse it for said added cost

of gas and for an estimated collateral increase of $83,000 in amual

2/ The "Desert Customexs' are as follows: Riverside Cement Company,
Division of American Cement Corporation; California Portland
Cement Compamy; Southwestern Portland Cement Company; Amexrican
Potash and Chemical Coxporation; West End Chemical Company;
Permanente Cement Company at Cushenbury; and U.S. Borax and
Chemical Company.

-2-

e

e
"




A. 40926 ds ®

franchise payments, gas rates to be charged and collected on and after
August 1, 1959, should produce additional revenue equal to approximate-
ly $12,976,000 for the test year 1959-60, because such increase in

cost is too great for it to absorb out of present earnings.

Earning Position

Applicant presented sumaries of its earning position for
the calendar year 1958 on a recorded and on an adjusted basis (to give
effect to average conditions of temperature and precipitation and to
abnormal items on an average basis), for the calendar year 1959 oa an
estimated average basis, and for the year ending July 31, 1960 on an
estimated average basis at then effective or present gas rate levels.
Also applicant showed the effect of the proposed rates for the test
year 1959-60. Such earnings are shown by Exhibit No. 3 and are as

follows:

Calendar Year 1958 Recorded at
then Effective RAteS veusescecscctcnsnncan
Calendar Year 1958 Adjusted at
Presmt Rates ...‘l....-...-.........O....
Estimated Year 1959 at Present Rates
1. Gas price prior to 8/1/59 i.ieeeveccaee
2. Gas price of 8/1/59
Estimated Year Ending July 31, 1960 at
l. Hesent Rates [ E A EE NN NN EEE RN NN YN N RN K )
2. Hoposed Rates .l.."...‘.............

In addition to the earnings studies and forecasts prepaxed
by the applicant, the Commission staff prepared an analysis and esti-
mate of the results of applicant's gas operations for the test year
ending July 31, 1960. The staff's results are contained in Exhibit

No. 19 and may be summarized as follows:

Estimated Year Ending July 31, 1960
l. At Presemt Rates:
a8. With Straight-Line Tax
Depreciation .seesvccscecaccees
b. With Accelerated Tax Depreciation
2. At Proposed Rates:
a. With Straight-Line Tax
Depreciation .c.ceececevcccccce
b. With Accelerated Tax Depreciation

3=

Rate of

Return

&4.73%
6.19%

5.8%
4.63%

4,567
5.87%

Rate of
Return

5.38%

6.227,
6.627%




A. 40926 dssx

The staff's computation of earnings using accelerated tax depreciation
was under the assumption that the "flow=-through" method would be used
which method passes the immediate benefits om to 'the rate payer, The
Commission has not determined, as yet, what rate treatment should be
accorded to accelerated depreciationJg The results of the applicant's
and the staff's studies for the test year 1959-60 using present rates,
the higher cost of out-of-state gas,and straight-line tax depreciation
accounting are summarized and compared on Table 1. In comparing the
two estimates it should be pointed out that the applicant included
$1,177,000 in its estimate of administration and general expenses as

a provision for a genexal wage increase which the staff did not, based
on past Commission policy of using the latest known wage level. ‘Also
the staff did not Include certain dues and donmations and expenditures
for political purposes, did not trend uwpward the ad valorem tax rate,
and derived a lower rate base than applicant principally because of a
computation showing lower working cash capital requirxements than tha?

computed by applicant. ‘«’;

As to the over~-all earnings position of the Pacific Gas
and Electric Company as a whole, applicant's Exhibit No. 2 shows that
for the year 1958 a return of 5.60 percent was earned, segregated as
follows:

1958 Rate of Returm

Electric Department .cecesceccccsas 5.93%
G@ Depumemt .‘........I....‘....- 4.73
WaterD mmt L G B NN A N B R W N N N NN

Steam Sales Department eccesssscace 24,

All Operating Departments .eeeceee 5.60%
(Red Figure)

3/ The question of what rate treatment should be accorded to accelex-
ated depreciation options for income tax p ses is bexng studied
by the Commission under Case No. 6148,/BUGC Eas THot been clded“'?
as yet., Following decision thereon the Commission will promptly | b’,///
move to make any rate adjustment that may appear warranted. /




" A. 40926 Q

TABLE 1

SUMMARY OF EARNINGS FOR 12 MONTHES ENDING JULY 31, 1960
GAS DEPARTVMENT OF PACIFIC GAS AND ELECIRIC COMPANY

esent Rate

eLS an

ncrease st O

Operating Revenues:
Firm Natural Gas

Geperal Service

Fixm Industrial and Gas Engine

Resale
Total Firm Natural Gas

Interruptible Natural Gas Sexrvice

Intexdepartmental Natural Gas

Steam Electric Plants
Steam Sales Plants
Other Operations
Construction

Total Interdepartmental

Total Natural Gas

Liquefied Petroleum Gas
Othexr Gas Revenues
Total Gas Department

Operating Expenses:
Cost of Gas
Production Expenses
Transmission Expenses
Distribution Expenses
Cust. Acctg. & Collecting Exp.
Sales Promotion Expenses
Admin, & General ExXpenses
Taxes ~ Other thun Income

Taxes ~ Income (St.-Line Tax Depr.)

Taxes - Amort. of Prior Yeax's
Tax Deficiency
Depreciation

Total QOperating Expenses
Net Revenues
Rate Base (Depreciated)
Rate of Retuxn

Applicant's
Estimate

Staff's
Estimate

$144,844,000
7,391, ,000
2,178,000

~15%,413,000

61,571,000

41,473,000
464 000
43, >000
89,000

—%Z,069.000
258,053,000

304,000

~758,64L,000

$154,540,000
385 000
3,312, »000
12 616, ;000
8 396, ;000

1 682 2000

9, 908 000
16, 483 ;000
13 077,000

116,000
15,355,000

$144, 844,000
7 408, ;000

178 000
"Iszizsufucc
60,494,000

41,473,000
464 000
43, ;000
89,000

256,993,000

284,000
304,000

~257, 551,000

$153,619,000
385 ,000
3,301, ,000
12, 519 ,000
8, 394 000

1, 682 ;000

8, 536 2000
16,135, ,000
13, 691 2000

116,000
15,310,00¢C

$235,870,000
$ 22,771,000
$488,378,00C

&4.66%

$233,688,000
$ 23,893,000
$479,389,000

4.987,




A 40926 ds ®

Rate of Return

Applicant states that with the proposed offset rates in
effect the rate of return for the test year 1959-60 of 5.87 percent on
a depreciated rate base will be well below the 6.52 percemt rate of
return which was authorized for its gas department by this Commission
in Decision No. 56967 dated July 9, 1958. Applicant now represents
that the rate of return requixed to recover its embedded cost of bonds
and preferred stock and to produce 12.5 percent on common sStock equity
is 6.95 pexcent. Applicant's financial witness testified that the
Gas Department should be allowed 2 rate of retuxn of not less than
6.8 percent, but that its principal concern at this time is to obtain
an offset increase promptly by the time the new E1l Paso rates become
effectivé'and to leave for later comsideration a proceeding or pro-
ceedings to restore the Gas Deparxtment to what in his judgment would
constitute a fair and reasonable rate of return foi that department.

In support of a 12.5 percent return on equity, applicant's
financial witness referred to Exhibit No. 69, in Application No. 38668,
where he showed that eleven laxge straight natural gas companies in
the United States, with revenues of at least $30,000,000 per amnum and
common stock equity in the range of 30 to 50 perceant, earnmed 14.2
' percent on a&erage common stock equity in 1956 and; currently, the
latest information shows a slight reduction to 13.3 percemt. Further-
moxre, he testified that the embedded cost of bond money for applicant
has increased from 3.42 percent as of September 30, 1957 to 3.51
pexrcent as of Decémber 31, 1958, but that the embedded cost of pre-
ferred stock money, namely 5,34 percent, has not changed since 1957,

The Commission staff, by Exhibit No. 17, also placed into
the record cexrtain information with regard to the carnings of other
large utility companies in the United States. Table Wo. 1 therein

shows that for eleven gas and electric utilities with revenues in




excess of $65,000,000 annually, with more tham 15 percent derived from
gas, and with common stock equity ratios between 33 and 40 percent in
1958, there was earncd 10.2 percent on common stock equity on the
average. Table No. 2 therein shows that for eleven electric utilities
with revenues in excess of $60,000,000 amually, with less than 16
percent derived from gas, and with common stock equity ratios between
30 and 40 pexcent in 1958, there was earnmed 1l.3 percent on common
stock equity on the average. Table No. 3 therein shows that for
nine gas distribution companies with revenues in excess of $50,000,000
annually, and with common stock equity ratios between 34 and 44 percent
in 1958, there was earned 11.8 percent on common stock equity on the
average. The staff's exhibit confirms the downtrend in the earnings
on common stock testified to by applicant's witness since 1956, and,
nmoreovexr, does not indicate earmings as high as 12.5 percent on common
stock equity are mecessary to enable applicamt to compete on a
reasonable basis with these other companies in the nation's capital
markets for funds.

That the cost of bond money has increased since the middle
-of | the year 1958, when the Commission allowed applicant a 6.52 per-
cent rate of return,is not decisive of the issue of rate of return.
The Commission does not rely solely on finmancial requirements in
determining the level of such return., The lawful interests of both

consumer and investor must control the rate of retwrn. While the
rates of return flowing from the results of operation presented by

the applicant and as adjusted by the staff, based on the proposed

rates, do mot exceed the ratefof return heretofore found reasonable /

for this applicant, we do not consider such rates of return
confiscatory. If the proposed increase of $12,976,000 is applied

to the staff's rate base and operating results, as set forth




A. 40926 ds .

on Table 1 herein, which we hereby adopt as reasonable, it does not
indicate a rate of return that exceeds 6.52 percent., We find and
copclude that the total offset increase of $12,976,000 for the
estimated 12 months ending July 31, 1960, is fully justified. We now

twrm to applicant’'s proposed spread of the increase.
Rate Spread

To compensate for the 3.6 cents per Mcf increase in the cost
of out-of-state gas starting August 1, 1959, spplicant proposes that
the base rates in all of its firm rate schedules be increased by 4.95
cents per Mcf (or 0.495 cents per 100 cubic feet) and that only the
first 10,000 Mef per month of the regular interruptible schedules be
increased by 4.95 cents per Mcf, with no increase beyond the first
10,000 Mcf in the interruptible schedules and none in the steam-electric
plant rate. Applicant represents that the present prices of competi~

tive fuel are such that increases in the interruptible rates beyond

the first 10,000 Mcf per month would cause loss of both Eii
prospective busiﬂiﬁﬂ' f Eﬂi iﬂﬂ
- \

Among the several f£actors Oons‘lﬂered by the Commission in the
spreading of rates axe: (1) the cost to render the sexvice, and (2)
the value of the service,

Cost of Service

Applicant, at the request of the staff, prepared and presentad
a study of the costs it incurs in serving each of the classes of
service, Such study is presented by Exhibit No. 14 and indicates
that the costs incurred in sexrving the General Service, Gas Engine,
Firm Industrial and Resale classes is greater than the revemue from
such classes, and that the opposite condition obtains with respect
to Interruptible Industrial and Steam Electric Plant classes. Such
study is:predicated on the pesgk responsibility theory and utilizes the




A. 40926 AG

abnormal peak day or system design peak capacity to segregate the
demand costs or fixed charges as between the several classes of
service,

The Commission staff introduced a cost study by Exhibits
Nos. 20, 20-A and 30 that indicates the General Service, Firm
Industrial, Resale, and Interruptible Industrial Service at Distribu-
tion Level classes show rates of return above system average, and that
Gas Engine, Steam-Electric Plant, and Interruptible Industrial
Service at Transmission Level classes show rates of return below
system average. The staff's study was predicated on the use that
each class made of the system facilities and, essentially, spread
the facility costs gmong the classes on a noncoincident basis in
ratic to the maximum monthly sales to each class. Several parties
contended that the staff's method was improper because it did not
give consideration to the fact that the interruptible classes do not
have demend rights and are largely off-peak services.

Value of Service

Applicant presented Exhibit No. 12 for the purpose of show-
inz the present close relationship between its present and proposed
rates for interruptible industrial zas service as compared with the
equivalent prices of fuel oil, and that loss of customers has occurred.
Also it introduced Exhibit No. 13 as proof of the fact that one large
interruptible customex, Fibreboard Paper Products Corporation at
Antioch, has terminated its contract to buy gas and is switching to
fuel oil. According to applicant's witness, Fibreboard is switching
over to fuel oil because it has been offered a contract to purchase
fuel oil at a price that will continually be below the price of gas

for an equivalent number of heat units.




A. 40926 AG

fhe California Manufacturers Assoclation presented Exhibit
No. 27 for the purpose of showing that the plants of Foremost Dairies
at Atwater, Hughson, Newman, Los Banos and Loleta now enjoy gas rates
that are 2.26 cents to 6.93 ceants per Mcf cheaper than the equivalent
delivered price of oil, but that applicant’s proposed increase of
4.95 cents per Mcf for only the first 10,000 Mcf in the interruptible
schedules has the effect of making fuel o1l cheaper for two of these
five plants.

The Association also presented testimony by the production
ranager of the Philadelphia Quartz Company of Califormia, with a
plant in Berkeley, to show that fuel oil now can be purcha§ed at a
delivered price of $2.25 per barrel and that gas now cost§ 43 cents
per Mcf on the average which is equivalent to an oil price of $2.58
per barrel. (There is additional cost to heat and pump oil when that
fuel is being used which the witness estimated at 10 cents per barrel.)
His position was that any increase upward in the price of gas or
downward in the price of oil would cause management toO request a
change from gas fuel to oil fuel.

The "Desert Customerd'preseated testimony by seven
witnesses for the purpose of showing that the posted price of fuel
oil at Richmond is $2.15 per barrel for barge delivery and $2.20 per
barrel for tank car delivery; that the posted price is simply a
reference point because in times of scarcity there are bonuses added
to the posted price and in times of over supply there are discounts;
that the oil situation in California currently shows a general surplus
condition with prices soft and that in the Southerm California area,
where the desert companies buy their oil, discounts are higher and
the market is softer; that g sizable quantity of fuel oil curreatly

could be purchased for $1.65 to $1.70 per barrel for delivery over




A. 40926 ds .

the next 12 months and that the delivered cost of such oil would be

less than $2.00 per barrel in the Mojave Desert area.
Rate Spread Position

The City and County of San Francisco took the position that
the "use" method of determining class costs to serve submitted by the
Commission staff is as relevant as the "peak responsibility” method
used by the applicant; that approximately 70 percent of appliceant's
gas supply is purchased from El Paso and therefore a uniform Increase
of 2.67 cents per Mcf is all that is mecessaxy to offset the 3.6 cents
increase; that this is an offset rate proceeding, a circumstance which
calls for a uniform increase, except that value of service considera~-
tion may dictate a lesser increase to the interruptible class
temporarily; and that the danger of loss of interruptible customers
is a risk of the business that properly should be assigned to the
stockholders.

The United States Govermment joined with San Francisco in
urging that the staff's cost study be used; that the applicant has
shown consideration by not seeking to improve its rate of return
from 5.87 pexcent to 6.52 percent, but that a wiform increase of
only 2.57 cents per Mcf across the boaxd should apply; that the
applicant's proposed spread of 4,95 cents per Mcf would cause unequal
percentage increases to large military users of 9 percent compared to
less than 6 pexcent for domestic'or small commercial users; and that
for a large installation like Fort Ord a special rate should be
available with more steps and lower rates in the higher usage blocks
than undexr the present general service rate. The United States
Government presented three exhibits (Wos. 22, 23, and 24) in support
of its position and showed that the applicant's proposed spread would
Increase its billing some $88,800 more per year than a uniform spread
to all classes of 2.67 cents per Mcf, notwithstanding the fact that
it does make use of some interruptible service in those blocks that
would receive no increase under applicant's proposal.

-11—




A. 40926 AG . .

The Southwest Gas Corporatiom,which purchases resale gas
from the applicant in the Desert area, presented Exhibits Nos. 25 and
26 for the purpose of showing that the average increase in cost c¢f
gas to applicant will be 2.6 cents but that applicant proposes to

increase its rate for such gas by 4.9 cents per Mef. Southwest took

the position that since it can receive gas only

from the transmission
1ine bringing in El Pasoc gas, the cost of gas to applicant is but

37.57 cents at its resale point (including transmission cost of 7 cents
per Mcf) in comparison to its present rate of 41.86 cents per Mef on
the average; that applicant's resale rates should be increased by
only one~half cent per Mcf in the demand portion of the rate, that
Southwest, too, has interruptible customers which are competitive with
fuel oil and might be lost if the rates are increased to the extent
proposed by applicant; and that a resale customer should be treated
differently than other firm customers because the najority of such
customers also are served by applicant with electricity, whereas
Southwest is competing with electricity.

The California Manufacturers Association took no issue with
regard to applicant's proposed spread of the rate increase pointing
out that it is compelled by the economic conditions prevailing which,
on the one hand, indicate that for large industrial users the price
of competitive fuels precludes applicant from securing additional
revenue from all classes on a straight cents per Mcf basis and, on
the other hand, the spplicant’'s cost of service study shows that the
general service classes are producing revenues substantially below
costs. The Association characterized the staff's cost of service
study as a pricing study, reflecting the views as to what portionm of
costs per customer classes should bear rather than what portion of
system costs the classes cause the applicant to incur and represented
that the applicant designs its system solely in accordance with :ﬁe

maximum demands of the firm customers on the system abnormal peak day;

-12-




A, 40926 AG . .

that the interruptible custcmers do not cause the applicant to incur
any abnormal peak day capacity expenses and that if the interruptible
classes were entitled to demand and receive gas at all times, the
costs which are affected by the customers' rate of taking gas would
be substantially increased; that the staff's study inflates the costs
agsigned to interruptible sexvices, reduces the costs assigned to the
general service so as to justify a complete reversal of applicant's
entire rate proposal; and that the staff's study cannot be given
significant weight without a complete reversal of the applicant's
rate proposal.

The "Desert Customers" also challenged the staff's cost
study stating that in it an faterruptible customer is being treated
in the same class as a firm customer with one additional penalty--
that it must maintain standby oil burning equipmeant~-and, since the
interxruptible customer is not being given credit for thet additional
expense, it is costing the applicant money. The "Desert Customers"
took the position that the value of the service in the Desert area
does not warrant any increase in interruptible rates to large
customers; that they probably would tolerate the increase in the
first 10,000 Mcf proposed by applicant which to them is comparatively
small; that no purchases of fuel oil are going at prices as high as
the posted price; that for every dollar of interruptible sales lost
applicant will lose 30 cents of support to the firm classes that
ultimately will have to be made up by the firm classes; that
disastrous results will occur if the Commissiom overlooks the
recoumendations of applicant's management to recognize and to meet
the competition of other forms of fuel; that the "Desert Customers"
under their contracts are "captive customers" only for a comparatively
short time in the future; and that any increase greater than proposed
will cause loss of these large loads starting in December 1959 when




A, 60926 AG.

the first contract can be terminated. These customers made a motion
that if the Commission should direct or suggest any further increase
in the Schedule No. G-56 rate, they be released from any obligation
to take gas or the applicant be required to release them fro? their
contracts; and if the Commission should place aay credence in the
staff's cost study, it could and should find that the G-56 contracts
of applicant and the'Desert Customers'are not in the best interest
of the public and order them terminated forthwith.

The California Farm Bureau Federation did not oppose the
request of the applicant, stating that in view of the economic facts.
of life, it canmot quarrel with the offset rate increase allocatioﬁs
of the applicant. With regard to testimony by the industrial
witnesses, the Farm Bureau recognized that it is most convinéing with
regard to the price of fuel oil and its relationship to gas service,
but suggested that their approach is a natural approach; that the
Commission must not be too easily impressed into assessing all
increases against firm and domestic service; that the dilemma is not
solved by grantiﬁg the applicant a hunting license with regard to
higher increases from interruptible customers; and that the
applicant needs the legal support in its bargaining to hold or improve
interruptible income that a clearly defined allocation made by a body
such as this Commission would provide.

Counsel for the Commission staff pointed out that
applicant's rate proposal is designed to reduce to the minimum the
possibility that many customers would convert from gas to oil, but
that a substantial shift may well result in creating a demand and
increasing the price of oil to a point where it would be either
equal to gas or possibly exceed the price of gas, with the result
that oil~converted customers could conceivably cut back to gas,
which would have important effects on the applicant's revenues and

rate of return. With a uniform increase in the commodity cost of




L. 40926 AG. .

gas, the staff would expect a uniform increase to be proposed for
each class. When applicant proposed a nonuniform spread of the
requested increase the need for cost of service studies arose.
However, the staff points out that cost of serviee is only one factor
in making rates and listed other factors, such as: discouragement

of abuse and waste, public requirements, understanding of the rates
of applicant and understanding relationship between blocks, the
ability to pay, the type of area served, encouragement of growth

and maximum use, the history of the rates, competition, and value
of service.

Refund Plan

Applicant proposes to refund, on a cents per Mcf basis,
in a manner comsistent with its revised plan authorized by Decision
Nos. 51360 and 55998, any amount collected by reason of the con-
tingent offset charges herein proposed in excess of the amount of
increase in cost of El Paso gas to be determined by the Federal Power
Commission under Docket No. G~17925. 1In brief, the plan contemplates
refunds based on the usage by customers during the offset collection
period, including interest, but excluding the cost of making the
refunds. However, if the amount per average domestic customer is

tess than $1.00, spplicant propgses § Hmplifies pism of bastng the

tefund on the customer’s usage during the monthly billing periods

ending in the month in which the refund is credited.
Findings and Conclusions

After considering the evidence of record the Commission
finds and concludes that:

1. 4pplicant’s present earning position, after fully account-
ing for growth in customers, sales and revenues, is at such a level
that it 1s not reasongble to ask the applicant to absorb any of the
increased cost of out-of-state gas.

2. Increases should be authorized only on an interim basis
and subject to refund pending a final decision by the Federal Power

Commission on the increased rates filed by El Paso Natural Gas
-15-




A. 40926 JO.

Company under Docket No. G-17929.

2

S« The applicant's proposal of a non-uniform spread of a
uniform commodity cost of gas increase has given rise to the need
to considex cost of sexvice studies prepared under different methods
of allocation and assumptions, as well as the value of the service,
competition, historical rate relationships and practical factors in
providing for a spread of the increase. In determining cost to
serve the interruptidle classes, it would appear reasonable to
allow certain off-peak credit, sufficient to cover the customer's
cost of providing standby fuel supply, but not so great as to allow
such classes practically free use of the system capacity or nearly
complete freedom from demamd or facility allocatioms,

4. While this rate proceeding is listed only as an offset
proceeding, the amount of money involved is so large that there was
need in the public interest to take time to consider in detail the
earnings level, rate of return, and other factors usually congidered
in a major rate case, Accordingly, the rates will become effective
on less than the usual twenty-five days' waiting pexriod, so as to
wake the offset rates effective at the time E1 Paso starts assessing
the higher cost of gas,

5. Since these rates will be in effect for only an interim
period and are subject to refund of any overcharge pending final
Fedexal Power Commission action on EL Paso's imecreased rates for
gas, applicent's proposed rate increases and rate spread appear
realistic, practical and xreasonable in the circumstances, except for
cextein resale rates.

§. The request of Southwest Gas Corporation for an increase
in the demand charge rather than the commodity charge as proposed

by applicant appears reasonable except that the suggested increase




A..40926 ds.

of % cent per Mcf demand is too small and 2 2.8 cent increase
in this compoment at Southwest's present load factor of
operation should yield approximately the same increase. This
will have the effect of bringing the various resale schedules
more in harmony. This same treatment will be accorded to
resale sexvice to the Califormia-Pacific Utilities Company at
Needles, but a straight commodity increase of 4.95 cents per
Mcf will be authorized for resale to Cilty of Coalinga and City
of Palo Alto,

- 7. Gas for most purposes is a superior fuei, But in
certain instances where heat units only are considered, the
authorized increases for only the first 10,000 Mcf for inter-
ruptible customers are designed by applicant at this time to
minimize the loss of the interruptible business.

[
8. The motion of the “Desert Customers” to be released

from their long-term gas contracts should be denied.

9. &n order should be issued granting the applicant's
requests on an interim basis, except as to resale sexrvice,
Schedule No. G-62.

10. The rates and charges authorized herein are justified

¢,
anqu;isting rates, insofar as they differ therefrom for the —

future, are wmjust and wmreasonable.




A. 40926 JO

The increases being authorized, segregated by classes

of sexrvice, under applicant's estimates of sales for 1959-60 are:

Class of Service Sales Mef

Revenue at
Present Rates

Revenue Increase

Amount

Ratio

General Sexvice 205,980,000

Firm Industrial and
Gas Engine 14,424,000

Resale 5,010,000

$144 844,000

7,391,000
2,178,000

$°9,745,000

694,000
245,000

6.7%

9.4
11.2

Total Fixm Sexvice 225,414,000
Interruptible Sexrvice 155,059,000
Interdepartmental Natural Gas:

Srem Bonee Blae 216,830

Other Operations 71,000
Company Use - Constr, 218,000

154,413,000
61,571,000

41,473,000
464000
43,000
89,000

10,684,000
2,213,000

17,000
32000
10000

6.9
3.6

3.7
7:0
1102

Total Interdept. 118,210,000
Total Natural Gas 498,683,000
Liquefied Pet, Gas 106,000

Other Gas Revenues -

42,069,000
258,053,000
284,000
304,000

30,000
12,927,000

0.1
5.0

Total Gas Department 498,789,000

$258,641,000

$12,927,000




A, 408256 ds * »

The Commission again calls to the attention of the
applicant its duty to vigorously resist all proceedings
before the Federal Power Commission which involve gas rates
affecting California, to the end that the interests of the
customers of the Califormia utilities will be fully protected.

The Comnission is also gravely concermed that the
instant increase, all of which ocecurs in the commodity
component at the state line, dollarwise is assigned more
to the firm user because of the showing at this time of
potential loss of interruptible load had wmiform amounts of
incxease in cents per Mcf been placed in the Interruptible
¢lassifications. Applicant is placed on notice that this
is an interim decision and a redistribution can be
considered should changed conditions, including competitive
fuel costs, warrant such treatment pending final decision
by the Federal Power Commission. Applicant should also
intensively survey and consider additional wmderground
storage facilities or other means of serving its customers,
in the light of the trend of increasing source cost of gas,
and the apparent inability to fully pass such increases on

to large interxruptible customers, at least at the present
time,




A. 40926 JO/ds **%

INTERIM ORDER

Pacific Gas and Electric Company having requested offset
{ncreases because of increases in the cost of out-of-state gas,
public hearing having been held, the Commission having found that
Interim increases in rates and charges are justified, the matter
having been submitted and now being ready for decision; therefore,
IT IS ORDERED as follows:

1, If the Federal Power Commission allows E1l Paso Natural Gas
Company to increase its rates for natural gas to applicant by 3.6
cents pexr Mcf effective August 1, 1959, then applicant hereby is
authorized to f£ile, in quadruplicate, with this Commisgsion, in con-
formity with General Order No. 96, revised schedules with chavges in
rates, terms and conditionms in such schedules as set forth in Exhibit
F of Application No. 40926 and after not less than one day's motice
to this Commission and to the publie, to make said revised rates
effective for service rendered on and after the date the increased
El Paso rates, lawfully, go into effect except as to Schedule No. G-62
which should be increased only in the firm service demand charge by
2,8 cents per Mcf in lieu of the proposed 4,95 cent commodity increase,

2, In the event that applicant places such rate increases in
effect:

a. Applicant shall keep such records of sales
to customers ing the effective period of
this cost of gas offset rate as will enable
it to determine recadily the total offset
charge and the total refund, i1f any, that
may be due each customer,

Applicant's plan for determining refunds shall

be submitted to this Commission pxioxr to

wmaking any refunds, and specific Commission

a val shall be obtained of the plan at
tti-meo




A, 40926 JO

c. When the final decision by the Fedexral Power
Comission in Docket No. G-17929 shall have become
final, applicant shall file a supplemental applica-
tion bercin containing its proposed permanent rate
plan for £inal determination and authorization by
this Commission.

Upon finsl determination of the actual cost of
refunding not recovered from E1 Paso and the
amount of any balance created by applicant's
inability to deliver checks and by checks uncashed
after one year, applicant shall file a plam
acceptable to the Commission for the equitable
disposition of the resultant net balance.

Applicant shsll file with the Commission monthly
reports within sixty days following the close of
cach monthly period setting forth:

(1) 7The increase in revenues realized umder
the offset rates suthorized herein,
segregated by firm and interxruptible
classes of service and

(2) The increase in cost of ocut-of~-state
gas above the rate level in effect
immediately prior to the date on which
the proposed El Paso rates go into effect.

Applicant shall continue to show in Its tariffs

the amounts of offset charges included in the

geveral rates that may be subject to refund,

and should revise the statement to include the

dates from which such offset amounts are effective.

3. The motion of the '"Desert Customexrs® to be released from
their long-term gas contracts if increases are suthorized 1s denied.
The effective date of this order shall be twenty days after

the date hereof.

Dated at c;fi;o~7;§:bb**““*id, Cslifornia, this ¢57/£€/’1-

day of % , 1959,

—_ G ssioners
Commissicno Bx Iyn Fox + being
pecessarily abseat, Aid nmot participato
in the disposition of tRis proceeding.,




2-40926 N8 @

APPENDIX A

LIST OF APPEARANCES

For Applicamt: F. T. Searls, John C. Morrissey and John S, Cooper.

Protestants: O'Melvenmey & Myers by Lauren M, Wright, for Riverside
Cement Company, Division of American Cement Corporation; Gibson
Dunn & Crutcher by Richard L. Wells, for American Potash and
Chemical Corporation and West End Chemical Company; C. H. McCrea,
for Southwest Gas Coxrporation,

I L e i e
SSEELEA0 ) JOEEE I, Lope, -=ai#] LTOUECK, relagey

?_2 a Manufacture;sdAssgzon_
cilation; William for California Farm Bureau Federa ;
Overcon, Lymen and Prince by Donald H, Ford, £or Southwestern

[2% =t

Portland Cemenl Company; Enright, ELliott & Betz by Norman Ellioee,
and Waldo A. Gillette, for Momolith Portland Cement Company;
wallace X, Downey, for California Portland Cement Company;

crering & Gregory by Sherman Chickering, €. Hayden Ames,
Angus G. MacDonell and H. G. Dillin, for San Diego Gas ectric
Company; Frederick M. Cunningham, Zor City of Oakland; R, E. Frey,
for Hexvey 0. Banks, Director of Department of Water Resources,
State of California; James P. O'Drain, for City of Richmond;
Saul , M. Wein%a.rten on behalf of the Cities of Seaside and Gonzales;
O, G. Cook, for Sixth U, S. Army; J. C. Kinney and Laurence E.

soner, Office of the Judge Advocate Gemeral, Department of the
Army, Zor the Secretary of the Army for the Executive Agenciles
of the U, S,; Willis T. Johnson, for California Electrie Power
Company.

Commission Staff: William Roche, R. Perry and T. L. Deal,

LIST OF WITNESSES

Evidence was presented on behalf of the applicant by: Jolm F.
Roberts, Jr., L. W. Coughlan, R. E. Palmer, L. N, Knapp, Dom E.
Nielsen, Harold Z, Framk, J. C. Russell, Jr., Roy Davis, E. J.
Lage, Herbert H, Blasdale, D. L. Bell, N. H. Neel, James S.
Moulton, Paul G. Miller, K. C. Christensen, E. G. Gothberg.,

Zvidence was presented on behalf of the protestants and interested
paxties dy: Henry T. Elkington, John L. Holleram, Felix S.
McGinnis, L. H. Wolters, Archie V. Frasers, Peter S. Hass,
Joseph F. Knight, Robext G. Patterson, David C. Homey, Robert B.
Coons, Carl H, Mandler, :

Cvidence was presented on behalf of the Commission staff by:
Russell J. Leonard, Robert C. Moeck, Robert Paul Hamilton,
George C, Young.




